Decision No. _ 475035

BEFORE THT PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNTA

In the Matter of the Application of

CALIFORNiA/WA?ER.& TELEPHONE COMPANY

Application MNo. 33106

tolincrease rates for water service
in'its’Monterey Peninsula Division. .

(Appearances -and 1ist of withesses
are set forth in Attachment 1)

OPINION AND ORDER

California Vater & Tclephone Company, overating water and
telephoﬁc systems at various lecations in California and with |
principal executive offices in San Francisco, filed the above=-
entitled application on Februawy 4, 1952 for authority to increcase
its water rates in the lonterey Peninsula Division to yield addi-
tional revenuc of approximately $296,000, based on the year 1951.
Applicant’s proposed rates are set forth in Exhibit "E™ attached
%0 the aprlication.

Interim Order

On May 1, 1952, followins the first two days of publiec

. hearing on this application, a motion by applicant’s,counsel request-
ing interim relief was taken under submission., On May. 27, 1952, the
Commission issued Decision No. 47203 under the above apﬁlication
number denying applicant's request for interdim relief on .the bdéis
that applicant's showing was not complete without a functional c¢ost
analyéis. On June 16, 1952, the applicant complied with the
Commission's order and filed a cost study. On June 17, 1952, it
renewed the motion for interim relief; however, the Commicsicn did
not &ct on this request but instead granted the company an interim

- -




" A=33106. * ® | ®

increase in telephopevrates£1’onvthe4understanding that the major
requirement for new. capital.by the company for 1952 was to provide
new telephone service.. A final rather than an interim inerease in
wétcr rates is being authorized at this time;-abcordingly, the
inteqim motion is denied..

Public Hearings

4 total of six days of.pubiic hearings were held on this
application at Monterey before Examingr M. W. Edwards during the
period April 30, 1952 to September 11, 1952. During the first
vart of this period the Commission's staff and other varties
analyzed the compahy's application and cross-examined the comoany's
witnesses.. Statements by public witnesses’and Ttheir representatives
and the positions of interested narties and protestants wefe
introduced into the record orior to the interim order. lLater,
stucies by the protestants and the Commission's staff were placed
in evidence. The record encompasses 58 exhibits and over 800 pages
of transcrint.

Avplicant's Operations

California'Water & Telephone Company is engagpd‘in the
business 5 furnishing public utility water service in three widely
separated geogravhical service divisions in California; namely,
lionterey Peninsula, San Gabriel Valley, and San Dicgo Bay. The
Celifornia Water & Telephone Company also furnishes telephore
Service in portions of Los Angeles, Riverside, San Bernardino and
3an Diego Counties.

Due to the widespread geographical locations of the
various service areas the company maintains & central general or
executive office in San Francisco. Each division‘operateS-as a

Scparate entity under local managership. As & matter of operating

L/ Decision No. L7506, July 22, 1952, under application No. 23010
-seeking an-increase in telephone rates by this company. '

-2-




economy and expediency the company'!'s metering and billing operations
are cemtralized in each division. The local office for the Monterey
Division i3 located in the City of Monterey, Califqrnia.

: Certain general management and control functions for each
division are verformed by the versonncl in the San Francisco office.
The San Froncisco office is also the general office for several
“affiliated cofporations or corporations which arc controlled, or
‘substantially controlled, through stock ownership by, the same
interests. The expenses incurred at the main office are charged
"to divisions on the basis of work directly performed for any onc
division or on the basis of relative gross revenue from cach
division for compary work not assignadble to any svecific division.

Brief ' History

" The California Water & Telephone Company originally was
kaown as Théﬂéweecwater Waﬁer Corvoration up until 1935, The
Sweetwater Corporation having been incorporatéd under the laws ¢f
‘the State of California on December 27, 1926. Following the change

in name in 1935 additional water systems and the telephone systenm

were added. Presently the original water proporties arc known as

the Sweetwater District of the San Dicgo Bay Division. The
Monterey Peninsula Division was formed when the applicant acquired
the Central California '/ater Supply Company and-the Monterey County
Water "orks in 1935. The history and operations of this division
were discussed in Decision No. L3856, thé previous rate increase
case, and need not be further considered herein.

"Postwar Increases

During the period of inflation in prices and wages which
has‘existed since the cnd of World "far II in 1945, applicant has
been authorized one vrevious increasc in water rates in the

‘Monterey Peninsula Division. In 1945 applicant proposed rates

-3




A-33106 ,

which it alleged would increase annual’revenues by approximately
$65;OOO. The Commission staff’s study at that time showed that the
proposed rates would yield a ratec of return of about 5.3% in 1950 -
if.the propesed rates were applied to both the utility and

Del Monte contract operationsg/- - The conclusion was reached in
Decision No. 43856, Application No. 30025, dated February 20, 1950,
that the rates proposed by applicant wouldnot yield a return at a
level in excess of that to which applicant is entitled, whereupen
the full rate increase as prormosed by applicanc'at that time was
authorized.

Position of Applicant .

The applicant seeks an aporoximate 39% increase in its
1951'opeféting revenue. The applicant proposes rates which it
estimates will result in a rate of return of approximately 6.12%
after allowing for all expenses in its Momterey water division based
on the level of business for 1951. Such a rate of return is
approximately 0.8% groater than the Commission authorized carly in
1950 in Decision No. 43856. Applicant contends this increase in
rate of return is necessary to yield a reasonable retura on thé
value of properties and facilities devoted to the readition of
water service.

In the application it is stated that if the rates which
are presently effective in the Monterey Peninsula Division' had
been effective during the entire year 1951 and had applicant Bﬁbﬁ
paid at such rates for nonutility service to Del Monte Properties
Company, and if federal income taxes were computed at 52% and -
deprecidtion on a 5% sinking fund basis, applicant would have

realized a rate of return of only L.15%. A part of the rcason for

£/ Service to the Del Nonte Properties is under a 50-year
coniract rave vhat is lower than the regular metered water
rate.

Ly




such low carnings, it states, is due to increases in cost of
materials and services utilized in the maintenance and repair of
properties, and an increase in income tax rates, since the lost faze
decision by the Conmmission on February 20, 1950.

Nature of Zvidence

Evidence was o ffered by applicant, certain protestants,
and members of the Commission's staff. In addition, counsel and
representatives for certain protestants made oral statements and
cross-examined all of the witnesses.

The exhibits as presented by the applicant, nrovestants
" and the staff covered such subjects as: raves, balance sheets,
operating revenues, operating expenses, linancial matters,
depreciation, taxes, and results of operation.'

For the purpose of determining whether or not the -

pbllcant is entitled to a permanent increcase in rates, the'
Commission c°n51de s, among other thmnra, the relationship of the
revenues over some reasonable future period, such as tae next

12 to 18 months, to the probable over-all ¢cost of rendering the
utility service during the same future period. The coOsts
considered include the operating and meintenance expense connected
with the sroduction, transmission and distridution of water,
commercial and general expefises, depreciation expense, city,
county, state and fcderal taxes, and interest or return paid-fdr
the use of capital necessary to rprovide plant facilities for the
pwlic service. -

Applicant’s EZxhibit No. & shows that its rate of return

after payment of the expenses above enumerated was 4.6G% in 1949,

u.é?% in 1950, and 4.25% in 1951 with Del Monte use charycd at

the contract rates. Comparable figurcs assuming Del Monte use
billed at the utility's presently f£iled rates arc L.92% in 1949,
4.92% in 1950, and L.L6% in 1951. The Commission staff's study,

-5




T A=33106 %

Ixhibiv No. 53, showed a rate of return of 4. 21% in 1951
with Del Monte uzc ch“rged at the contract rates. After adjussting
1951 to current levels of wago and taxes the staff determined: - -
that the 1951 rate of return woula have fallen to 3.820%. A
compurablc aaguoted year 1951 fipgure assuming the Del Monte usc at
the prcuently filed meter rates resulted in a ratc'of return ol
L.07% | |

Svidence of Future Sarnines

Both the applzcart and thc staff presented estimates of
carnlngo of the Mon erey Penmnuula D1v1u¢on of the Cal;fcrnld Water
& Telephone Company for the entire year 1952. The estmmates, :

whica are summarized bélow, were prepared on the basis of the
present raves and the 'proposed rates as set forth in Exhibit B¢
¢f the application ass umlnﬁ Del Monte use billed at the filed and
proposed rates.

ESTIM..TED uuRNIMGS 1 10952

Applmcant :

Ixhibit No. 8 :

: Present  : Promoscd
Rates _Rates

829,798 41,154,218 4

onalff
Exnibit No. 53
: Present rroposed :
Rates natO"'

850,080 1, lBh 790 _

tem

Operating Revenue W
Operating Expenses L.
Source of';ater Sup.

Pumping .
Purification

ransnis smon & Dist.
Commercial & Uncol.
General & Mise.

13,850
hé 100
18 SOO
57

53,100‘

90,550

13,850
b6 100
18, ;500
57,300

2,200
90,550

13,560
45,930
18,240
54,570
51,260
31,300

"

13,560
45,920
18,2L0
54,570

51, J260 -

8lLBOP

Subtotal
Taxes
Depreciation

-279 LOO
198 075 ..

42 60h

279,400
373,002
L2, 60&

264,860
<L7,200
107,000

264,860
397,606
107,000

Total Oper. Exp.
Net Revenue
Rate'Base 7

Rate of Return

520,079

309,719

»333,177

L.22%

- 695,006
459,212
7,333,177

&.26%

589,060 -

261,020
228,000
Lo 15%

769,460...

6,228,000 -

6.67%




A comparison of the above firurcs shows differences in
depreciation expense and ratc base. The applicant used an
uhdcpreciated rate base and a 5% sinking fund method in computing
depreciatioﬁ expense, while the stuff used a depreciated rate base'
and a straigh;—line remaining lifec method of computing deprecia-
tion expense.. |

Applicant's counsel did not take particular gxception

to the stalf’s study other %han to question the basis of the 1952

revinue estimate. He pointed out that 12 of the 38 camnories
were shut down and introduced rebuvtal testimony to show that the
greatest growth in the area is taking‘plage in Zast lionterey
where average water usage of the ﬁcw customers is about onc-half
of the average for the system as d wholq. Hc’also_qucstioncd tﬁe
staff’s method o f computing revenues from the Del Monte ﬁsage
wherein 36 delivery points had been assumed instead of one point.
The staff's estimate of revenue.frbm'the Del Monte usage
at the proposed general meter rate for 1952 is $88,900 compared
To 37&;287 estimated by the applicant. Applibant's cost study
shows that the c¢ost of rendering the Del monte sérvicc in 1951
was $8,100 velow the revenue computed at the geﬁcrgl meter rate
on its basis of computation. With the coét study placed in
evidence by appiicant pursuant to our Decision No. 47203, the
method of figuriné revenue by assuming rates to the Del Monte
Properties at thevgeneral meter rate will nov be necessary.
A cost of épproximately $65,000 is estimated for 1952 for serYice
rencered to Del Monte which amount Qi%l be used as the revenle
for rate maxing purposes. With §ﬁch adjustment, the staff's
revenue estimate becomes $1,160,896, which is approximately 0.6%
greater than applicant's estimate. The staff's estimate was made
on an average or normal year basis. No further revenue adjustment
to the stafi cstimate appears Qﬁrranned,for the purposes of this
decision.

-




A-33106 = . .

The largest difference between the staff's and the
applicant's estimates of operating expenses, before taxes and
depreciation, is in the general and miscellaneous expenses. A
representative for certain water users opposed the assignment of
ahy of the general expenses of the San Francisco office to this
division. The staff's allowance is about 10% lower than the
applicant’'s estimate for, gereral expenses and in our opinion is
not unreasonably high. The staff's-total estimate of operating
expenses before taxes and depreciation is approximately 5.2% below
apvplicant’s estimate. | o

The ropresentative of certain water uscrs also opposed
including in operating expenses for rate-making purnoscs an
amount representing the company's cost,in'conncction with rate

Case proceedings. The Commissionhas recognized this cost és

Q4 proper operating cxpensc for the purposc of rate regulation in
prior decisions imvolving this company as well as other utilitics
and has made some provision thierefor. It then bocomes a guestion
45 To how much should be alloved for this expense.  Upon consider-
ation of the comp,ny s roccnt experience as to the cost of these
proccedings and +he freqpency'wmth,wpich such p.oceedzngg occur,'t"e

Stafl amount of $5,000 for this item on anm average year basis

appears roasonabvle.

Dearccistion

A st#ff representative recommended the straight~line
remaining lile method for deternining futwure depreciation accurals.
He testificd that the remaining lifc method tends to adjust for
over-aceruals and under~acerwals o tho depreciavion rescrve by
spreading such corrcevive factor over the remaining lile of the
existing planv. For the purnosc of tho remaining lifc method,
the staff allocated the comoany'* book rescrvc for depreciation
maintained in total only, to plant accounts as of Deceuber 31,

1951, 0n the basis of a staffgrese:ve requirement study.

~8a




ji;szlog ’

This resé;veyféﬁdf;éméﬂt study indicated that the book deprecia-
tion fesérve ma§ be on the low side.

Counsél:for Water”fonsﬁhérs Committee suggested thet
the differecnce bétwocn the amounts of reserve requircement and |
book . reserve, Which‘amduﬁts to approzinately $400,000, should be
chérgcd o) surplus'instcdd of being made up over the remainder
of the life of theléiant. The staff’s study was not made for the
purpose of dctcrmiﬁing a deprceclation reserve requirement as such
but rather a5 the mens of segregating the existing book deprecia-
tion reserve to'thc'indiVidual plint accounts in order to
facilitate the remaining life deprceiation compuﬁation.

Until 19&9 the applicant's degrcciétion CAPCASE Was &
judgment amownt. The expense was roviewed periodically by

fmdnagcmcnt and company enginecers. The cxpense was incereaced when
‘ii'appéarcd to the company 0 be necessary. Starting in 1949 the
'ébﬁpanf aéoptcd cortain rates by depreciable plant accounts.
Thebc rates were based on a company study of its property and
rates used by other water utilitics. ‘

It is apparent that the reserve accumulation under such
method was less than if 2 straizht-line method had been used from
the start. However, the'ratepéycrs have enjoyed lower ratcs'in
the rast duc %o the use of such mothods compared to a straight-line
methed. Thc theory of remaining life depreciation contomplates
the 2xisting book rescrve be used and any oXcess or deficieney be
sprcad equitably over the remaining life of the plant. The
Comnission is of the opinion thut it is vo the future intercst of
both the custoners and the investors to place tie depreciction |
question on a mere sound basis by changing to the rawining life

straight-line method at this time, as recommended by the stuff.

.

~9-




Income Taxes

The representative for certain water users reguested the
Cormission not to allow as an expense the increase in income tax
since the start of the Korean conflict in 1950. At thut time
the combined normal and surtax rate was 38% and currently is 52%.
Also since the start of the Korcan conflict an excess »rofits tax
has been introduced. The staff witness testified that ¢ allowed
far the current normal and surtax rate and that he did not know
what portion, if any, is war cuergency tax. In the stalf's
study no provision for excess profits tax was inciuded.

The Commission has recently givch consideration to
income tax allowances for ratc-making purposcs in the Southern
Californizs Cas Compauny rate case3/s and held that income taxes,
both state and federal, are a proper charge to operating expenses
based upon the decisions of the Supreme Court of the United States.
. We feel obliged to follow the ruling of the Supreme Court on this
subject. A utility is constitutionally cntitled to an opportunity
TO carn a rceasonable return upon its investment reasonably
eaployed in the public servicc. To the extent that taxes are
dicallowed in computing such a return, to such extent is that
return reduced.

Rate Base

The fate basc-is composed-of capital invested in plant
plus working capitél items: consisting of materials and supplics
and working cash, less such items.as customers' advances for
construction, donations in aid of construction and nonoperative
property. Applicant usecd an underpreciated rate base in determin-

ing rate of return. The staff used a depreciated rate base which

requires deduction of the book depreciation reserve.

3/ Decision No. Lb878, Appiication No. 32675, March 17, 1952.

~10-




h=33106

The ratc base for the year 1952 as estimated by applicant
is compared to staff's estiiate and is set forth in more detail
below:

ESTIMATED RaTZ BaSE FOR 1952

PP licant's Stuff's
Ixhibit No.l3  IExhibit No.53

Plant Capital $7,594,878 © 97,566,000,
wWorking Capmtdl

M@termal and Supplies 120,288 gz 888
°“klng Ca-u.n , '
Subtotal ‘ 737fg,§7$ 7 b§b,550‘
Adaustments

Donations in Aid of Construction - (IT %,555)
Consumers's advances for Constr. (3I5.500) ( )
Nondperative Property - % 50 5553

)

Physically Retired Plant ' - f3,555
Depr. Res., Motor Vehicles, etc. (6G,30L)
Total Adjustmernts (384,80.L) g&0,000
_ ,
Rate Base - Underpreciated 7,333,177 .- 7,204,000

Depreciation leserve : - 976,000 .

Rate Base - Depreciated - 6,228,000

{Red Fimure)

The staff déduction for depreciation reserve used in
developing the depreciated ratc base included the weserve for
-7gmot0r vehicles which it is -customary to set out separatcly when |
developing an unde%praciatcd rate base.

In addition to the deduction of the above amounts for
donations, the staff gave recognition to the fact that during
'i9h8,:l950 and 1951 certain amounts were received and credited to
capital surplus for transmission pipc relocation work. The cost
of »lant displaced plus cost of removal and less salvage xaq
charged to the depreciavion reserve. To give effect in part 1o
these advances for reélocation work the staff inereased the book
depreciation reserve as of the first of the years 1951 anda 1952
by amounts of 10,482 and {16,578, respectively, to reflect the

realized ‘depreciation not provided by reserves at time o rcuz*cmcwt.

- =ll=




-23106 % .

Thc atdff excluded 160 acres of land in the Loz Padres”
wateru ed ano bu*ldlngs on the Girotti land as being nonopcratzvo
and made a aed&ctzon of ,36,000 for these items in developmng the ™
1952 rate base. Counzel. for Vater Consumers Committec rogquested*:
that the Syndicate Dam Site, Zast Monterey lots ard -the right of
way for plou line and other items, as set forth on page 50 of -

Hynlbzt 5, «lgo be excludcd from the rate base as keing non- -

ope*at:ve. The staff considered these lands as reasonably held'*
for *uture use and did not exclude . them from the: rate base. In
our opxnmon the staff's treatment was reasonable and no additional
deductipn';hould be made.“.

~ Counsel also challenged the amount of %118,600«for work ing
capi;al and claimed that with g steady revenus an&-with the working
capital position indicated by the balanece sheet there was no need
for such an allowancc. Of the £112,000 the staff allowed $97,000
for mgterial and suppliegjand %21,000 for working cash. It is

cuutomary to °’low for a normal level of material and

'

supplics,
such as is ﬂQCQSSary To carry on the businuss. - This figure is

811, OOO Jower than thc amount figured by the staff for 1951 and’
in our Opmnzon lo not unreasonable. The working cash Tigure ‘was

computcd on thc bﬂ"ms of one month's purchased sower snd two |

monshs ' ouhcr oocratzno CXpénses, cxclud;nb uncollecblblc,, Taxes

and dcprecmatxOﬁ. Tbﬂ cstimated gross working cash rcqulrement

thus obtained was redupgd‘;o give some recognition to the availa..
bility and use of federzl toxes Gcerued-ahead of pavment. No
detailed study was made of the amoﬁm: advanced by iavestors for
working cash as represented by the lag in payments by customers
for service and the lag by the company in payment of its bills.
The Commission for years has used the empiricél formula method and

only lately on the largest utilities have lag studies been made.

=12~ .




In the absence of such utudy dn J&lOance of $2L, 000 for
working cash will be adopted and in add;tlon thgroto an allowance

of $97,000 for material and supplics will be adopted.

Conclusion on Eérninggl | o |

After giving éoq 1dnrat10n to both estimaucs of operating

results for the year 1952 and to thc c0ﬁtentzons of applmcant and
the protestants, it is concluded thac the utaff’s cscimaves of
revenue, expense and rate basc adgustcd as bcrcznabove outlined
are reasonable dmountc for mcaourznﬂ tho earnzn power of this
division of the utility undor avcragc condltzono.

For the year 1952 we adopt a deprccxath rate bagc of
$6,222,000 and find that applzcant’s prcgent rates, with Del Monte
revenue assumed as equivalent o thc estlmated cost, of $65 OOO

will result in a net revenue of ¢258 950 lf the same were to be
effective for the full year, and will result in a rate of return
of iLk.16%.

Trend of Rate of Return

The staff's study, bxh:bzt No. 53, *hows that there is

an increase of 0.09% to 0. 12% in rate of return between the year
1951 and 1952 wren wage rates and £ax rates are ‘placed on a
comparable basis for the two periods. ’Many utility returns during
the postwar period of inflavion have shown the reverse or a
declining teadency, as is now being etperzenced in appllcant’
telephone division, and in fixing a rate of return the vommluszon
has in certain cases allowed an amount to offset such decline .over.

2 reaseonavle future period. In the Monterey Peninsula Division,

v

nowever, the trend is upward and will be so recognized in setting

the cwrrent and permaznent rave of roturn.

Rate of Retura

In making this application for increases in rates appli-
cant sceks rates which according to Exhibit No. & will result in 2
rate of return of 5.97% with Del Monte use billed at contract rates.
If Del Monte use is figured at the gemeral meter rate it seeks a

-13-




return of 6.26%. Applicant's Ixhibit No. 18 shows the ﬂntimétcd
cost ‘ol nuw capital (lncluazng retained earnzngu) raised in the
period Januwary 1, 1946 to Decanber 31,1951 av 5.90%. Ia Lxhibit
'No;'gl‘applicanz ¢cstimates the cost of new capital in 1952 at
7.30%. Such cost includes a 3-7/3% rete on bonds and a;‘;o.s%
carning on equity capital.
The represemtative for the viater Conswners Cémmittce
made an analysis of:the net proceeds from,finanqing and thc_aynual
' dividend and interest regirements which when scgregated by
~construction periods as cet forth in gxhibit No. 35 results im the
following segregation:

COST OF MONAY DECHMBZR 31, 1951
A5 CONPULED BY PROTESTANTS

;¢ Allocated ¢
. . Division - e Proceeds :

Annusl Cost: the

‘Menterey Peninsula $6,548,710.23 & 336, Luo 56 '5-138%

_oau Gabriel and San Dicge 9 838 118. 96 521 193 Q7 5.208
clephone . 10.1 6 6

”ot"l

The higher cost for telephone division momey iz mainly due to the
exiensive postwarvgrowth in this division compared to the other
‘divisions. The protestants' conclusion, from their Ty,
Exhibit-No. 58, was that the applicant is entitled to an increass
between $60,539 and $145,392, the lower figure being bvased on a
7.668% cost of equity capital and the higher figure on & 10.19%
cost of equity capital.

The Commission does not nececsarily agree with the

Totestants’ method of allocating capital %o various Givisions since

the compényhasraised and will continue %o raise capitwl for the
company as a whole. It is neted, hovever, that protestants'

conclusion trat moncy costs less in the water c¢ivisiorn agrees in

principle with that containcd in applicant’s Zxhibit No. 16 which

“ll~




" 433106 %

conelucdes that a water company canfsupbort a higher debt ratio by

an adequate margin than can the telephone industry. Such higher
debt ratio indicates a lowcr over-all cost of money for water

operations comparcd to vOlehonf operations.

In vzvmng wolght 10 the various matters affecting rate
of return, the cost of cquity capital based on curront dividend
Tates or come higher figure‘deyeloped'from carnings-pricc retios cf
ther utilivy cdﬁp&nies, we must kKeep in mind the ;nflucncc of
general mafkét cénditionf and the many other factors not susceptible
of statistical comparmuon which have to be considered. The investor's
appraisal of thc market value of the stock changes from time to
tine. The Commlssion also neccssarlly is concerned with the interests’
ol the cus tomers and will not substitute a mathematieal formula Lor
its 1n.ormca Juugrent baced on all relevant facts. Thc & other
factors zncludo, amono other things, construction roqu;rcmunt
tc*rlto“y, h -actor, characteristics of oporation, cxpense
cont rols, oubllc *elatzonu, managemenv, ratc history, prevailing
zntcrcst r“tCo and ot vher economlc conditions, the trend of rate of
reoturn, and past ';nanciﬁg success and futurc outlook for the utility

In congmderlng the problcm of rote of return, counscl for
the Water uovsumcrs Commzctcc ‘askea that the Cormission reconsider =
the treatment of us ¢ of uurpluu in place of ra;aznb new capital.
He contends that from the rgtepmyur‘s st&napomat ic‘istchcaper,to
raise new money than to use surplus. Counsel‘ihf‘apﬁlicant‘clgimud
that ecarncd sufplus is a part of c&pmtal and carn;ﬁgg in cxecess of -
barc dividend requzrcmcnzg have now been exees smwc. The problcm'of

wbcthor To pay out all carnings-as ¢ividends or retain part for




A=33106

reinvestment in property is 2 management problem.’ The Commission's

main concern is that over-all earnings are not excessive. In-view
of the fact that many other factors than cost of moncy arc used

in determining the rate of return, no chungc in applicant's past
handling of surplus appears warranted.

Conclusion on Ratc of Return

Upon 2 careful consideration of thc evidence of rccord

and statements by various counoel and representatives, we

find that a net revenue ecquivalent to 5.6% on a depreciated rate
ase of 6,228,000 based on the ostimated level of business for
1952 is sufficient to allow: applicant's Monterey Peninsula water
division a rate of return for the future ol at. leaut 5.75% on -

a deprceiated rate ‘base, which rate of roturn we hercby find to be
fair and reasonable.. When a rate of return of 5.6% iz applied
v0' the depreciated rate base an over-zll increase in. gross
revenues of $195,000 is indicated in contrast to the increase

of 334,700 which the gtaf‘ computed applicant's proposea ratcs
would produce.

Cost of Service tudy

By Zxhibit No. 27 applicant prepared a functional cost

analysis on the basis of the sales, customers, revenues and




A=33106

expenses of operation for the calendar year 1951. The result

of the cost uLudy gegrevatcd by cla es is set forth below:

T Indicated: T Tetio of
, v 1951 ¢ 1951 : Revenue to. :
Class +  Cost :  Revenue: Indmcated—Cost-
Commereisl o o
Domestic and Commcrcxal % 581,300 & 607,900  10L.5%
- 'Presidio . ; 11,100 - 15,400  133.5
Naval Line School - RL, 000 - 20, ,900 - 99.5
_ Monte Regio liater System 5’ 800 7000 . 120.8
~ Toval Comnercmal - 0L9,200 . 651,200 L05.3
Incustrmal ’ _
Canneries 19,600 25,000 127 .4
.. Other L 17200 . 26 153.0
~ Total Industrial 30,8 39.
Munmcl 2l .
Pacz%ic Grovc Golf Course h 700 3,400 72.3
”.-Other . Jjoo g, 500 - 100.0
Totval Municipal 15,200 TL, 500 50, 1L
Fire Protection 76,400 23,100 . 30.2
. Total-Urility | ”J7u5,6oo 737,500 99.0
‘Del Monte Conmtract 19,200 57,300% " 116.5

Grand Total 704, 800 . 794,800 - 100.0

%  Del Monte Revenue at General
Meter Rates .

In addition to the coﬁt study, the applicant, by
Exhidit No. 27-B, supplied data as to density of customers (nuﬁ?cr
of services per mile'éf main). |

The density study indicatcs that within the Zitics of
Fonterey, Pacific Grove and Carmel-by-the-Sea there are approxi-
mately 75 cervices per mile of main on the averd~c and outside of
the cities the dencity averages about 4O services per mile of maint
The customer component of cdistribution cost tends to vary inverscij
with density. On the basis of this analysis it is the Commission's
opinion that ﬁhe cost to'scrve varies over thc service area and
that the company should study the problem with the view to cstabe

lishing districts with different levels of ratec.. There is not

-17-




’

sufficient evidence in the rccord to cnable the Commission to
establish rate districts at this tinme.

General Service

The following table cémpares the present, proposed and
authorized general service rates:

Ao Present Rates

First 300 cu.ft. or less per month.... $Ll.40
Next 700 cu.ft., por 100 cu.ft....... .30
Next 29,000 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft.,..... .25
Over 30,000 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ftevenu., .21

2. applicant's Proposed Rates

rirst’ 300 cu.ft. or less per month.... $2.00
Next 700 cu.lt., per 100 cu.ft..coenns W43
Next 29,000 cu.ft., per 10C cu.ft....... .35
Next 70,000 cu.ft., per 10C cu.ft....... .29
Over 100,000 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ftuec..... .25

C. Authorized Rates

First 300 cu.ft. or less per month.... $1.80
Nesxer 700 cu.ft., por 100 cu.ft.e.en... .37

Next 9,000 cu.ft., per 100 cuefteveces. .31
Over 10,000 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft..e.... .25

In the authorized rates the blecking has been shortened
to cnable the large customers %0 reach the terminal rate more
quickly.. For the smaller type of customer on the general service
rate it does not appear prudeat to g0 delow the proposed 25-cent
terminal rate. For the larger commercial or industrial users,

a seasonal type of rate is being formulavoed that will grint a lower
rate To cusvomers with favorable lozd characteristics such as high
load factor or off-peak usage.

Commercial and Industrial Serviecoe

The kontercy Fish Processors Association on April 22,
1952 adoptcd & resolution protesting the proposcd rate increasc
and stated that the fish canning industry in Mbntcrcy'ia one which
requires tremondous gallonages of fresh water during normal

operations. It is noted that maximum usage of water for this

-]8~




© A=33106 .

industry usually occurs neartthe‘end of or-after the summer peak
usage.season. With a ceasonal form of rate for industrial usage,
This industry should ve able to carn improved rates by gaking
advantage of the lower rates being set for wintér usaze.

J The following table compares the present general service
rate with the proposed and newly authorized rates for larger |

commerceial and industrial service:

6 Winter & Summer.
Months Montins
Nov. ~April May-Qet.

A. Present Rates (General Service)

First 300 cu.ft. or less per month %1.40 $1 .40
Next 700 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft... .30 .30
Next 29,000 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft... .25 25
Over 30,000 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft... - .21 .21

- B. _Applicant’s Proposed Rates (Gen'l, Serv.)
First 300 cu.ft. or less per month $2.00 | $2.00
Next 700 cu.fv., per 100 éu.f5... .43 43
Next 29,000 cu.fr., ver 100 cu.ft... .35 .35
Next 7C,000 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft... <29 .29
Over 100,000 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft... .25 .25

C. Authorized New'Rates (Com. & Ind. Serv.)
First 1,000 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft... $0.50 $0.50
Next 9,000 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft... .25 .30
Next 90,000 eu.ft., per 100 cu.ft... .22 .26
"Over 100,000 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft... .19 A

Municipal Service

Applicant proposes to‘inc:eg;e the quantity charge for
sprinkling streets and roads frdmwgb‘cents To 34 centg_ﬁer 100 cubic
Teet, to increase the rate for fire hydrants from $3 to %4 per
month and to grant 25% discount on the general metered rate for
water served to the Pacific Grove golf course. Thc cost study fully
jusiifies the proposed increase in fire hydrant rates but dbés not
justify a 25% discount in rates to the golf course or an increase
as great as 10 cents as proposed for the sprinkling rate. The golf

course discount of 25% from the general service rate will be removed.

-19-




" A-33106 x

and in lieu thereof the commercial and industrial rate will be
opened vo this.service. .The sprinkling rate will be inc?eased 0
30 cents per one hundred cubic feect.

The-Citles of lonterey, Pacific Grove and Carimel-by-tho-Sea
submitted exhibits showing the annual coct of water purchased from
the applicant, and in effeet reauested special consideration. By
establishing a commercial and industrial rate and opening such rate
to municipal service we have given some recognition;to the budges
-prodlems of these cities. The Commission prefers tﬁat municipal
Service be handled on the regularly filed tariff schedules applicable
to other customers. The applicant will be required to. give further .
study to this problem in connection with the analysis of districi _
rates. .Pending such study, revenues from the.cities'will be .
based on the regularly filed tariffs for water szervice.

xesale Service

The Monte Regio ‘Water Company vrescnted a stavement of
the 1951 cost of water showing & usage of 3,240,400 cu. fr. with a
present billing of 36,960 and a proposed billing of $8,815. This
water system buys all of its water from the applicant on the
general service rate and resells it to customers in its service
area. It protests the proposed increase and requests that a

Special resale rete be drawn.

Afver reviewing this request it is the Commission's opinion

that the new commercial and industrial service rate, Schedule No. 2

H

should be opened to this customer in lieu of cstablishing a separate
resale schedule. Such rate would increasc this customer's bill from
$6,960 to approximately 37,600 based on the 1951 sales level.

Private Fire Serviee

A representative of the Monterey Bowl protested the .

present rate of $LO per month for an 8-inch connection for fire

service sprinkler system. Exhibit No. 1 was introduced by this
-20- ‘




433106 @ ®

representative for the purpose of showing that rates for this
service on certain other. water systems. vary from 38 to 4512 per
month. Counzel for applicant objected to the intrpducéion of the

| exﬁibit on the ground that comparability of the othe} water systems
dased on their costs of providing service are not shown.

Counzel for the Monterey Bowl made & motion that this
schedule be revised to conform to the practices of other companies
and sﬁggeSted a standby charge of 31 for each inch of pipe
diameter. In view of the results of the cost study, showing that
fire'p}otection service is being rendered at rates substantially
below indicaved cost, we cannot grant counsel'’s motion for as great
a lowering of such rate as proposed. Sprinkler fire ﬁroteétion
service rates on these other systems we}e probably set on some
other basis than a consideration of the cost of service. The rates
for the L-inch and 6-inch connections will be retained at the
pre#ent levels but the rate for the S~inch connection will be
reduced to %30 per month. The private fire hydrant rates will be
set at the levels proposed by applicant.

Conclusion

""" " After reviewing all of the evidence of record and the

tatements by counsel and_protcstants and eiving full weight to
zhe‘improving trend in rate of return, it is our conclusion that
an order should be issued increasing the rates to all customers
‘éxc;uding Del Monte properties in the amount of %195,000 in the
manner outlinedherein and to the extent set forth in TXHIbit "AY
following the order.

All motions inconsistent with the findings of this

opinion and order are denied.

~2l-




ORDER

California Water & Teleppppc,Company having applied %o

vhis Commission for an order authorizing increases in water rates

and charges in iss Montcrey Peninsula Division,.public hearings

"naving ‘been'held, the mattor having been submitted and being

ready for decision,

\

IT" IS HERZBY FOUND A3 A FACT that. the increases in rates

and charges authorized herein are justified, and that present .

rates in so far as they differ L{rom those hcreiqurescribod Lor

the future are unjust and unreasonable; therefore,

1.

IT IS ORDERED AS FOLLOWS:

Applicant is authorized and directed, to file in quad-
ruplicate with this Commission after the effective

date of this order, in conformity with General Crder Na.G6
revised schedules with changes in rates, terms and
conditions as set forth in Zxhibit "A™ avtached hereto,
and afver not less than five (5) days' notice to this
Commission and to the public to make. said rates effective
for service rendercd on and after December L, 1952..

b4

At the time of making effective the rates authorized by
Section 1 hereof, applicant mey withdraw and cancel all
present schedules and transfer the customers on such
Schedules to the appropriate new schedules.. . Con

Applicant shall review annually the accruals-to depre~
ciation reserve which shall be based upon’ spreading the
original cost of the plant, less cstimated.net salvage,
and less depreciation reserve, over the estimated &
remzining life of the property on the straight-line
method, and shall submit the results of the reviews
annually to the Commission. LT

fpplicant shall prepare a study and submit a report -
within 180 days after the effecctive date of this order
regerding the feasibility of creatinz districts to
re?lect the variation in cost of rendering service
over the Monterey Peninsula arca, taking into account




" h-33106

density and other rate~making factors and gmvmng
weight to the rate contentions of the Cities of
Carmel-by-the-Sea, FPacific Grove and Monterey.

The effective date of this order shall be twenty (20)
days after the date hereof.

,
Dated at)céﬂm,/ califomia, this _ Al

day of. %{M%ﬁ/, 1952.
| /f:z:? . \:;F7“4::===~NHE-—Aa—a~\>
— ‘;7‘ Presi&éntﬁﬂ
, Cz%f§,436<JL4L4\

Ll cz!y,z L‘"" PEL ¢ /

% %ﬂw;

Commlus;oncrs.




Attachment L. -

LIST OF APPEARANCES .

»

For Applicant: Claudo N, Rogenbers and-Hudson, Martin, Ferronte:and Street .- -
by W, I. Hudson, -

Protestants: MNonte Rogio Water System by Dourlas Broockman: sWater Consumers . .
- Committoe by $. Pedder, Kemneth Forguson -and E, Jones, Jr.: Clity of -
Carmel-by-the~Soa by Taomas R. Perrvs City of Montorey by R. Zachess - |
City of Pacific-Crove by R. E. Foster; County- of -Monterey by Purx Scott; -~ .,
Water Users by Zenas L. Pottsr: Monterey Peninsulae Gardes Clubd vy
Mes. W, M, Q'Donnel): Monterey Bewl by C. E. Brooks, Brooks & Winter.

Intorested Partios: Owens~Illinois Glass Company by M. B, Singlade-
12th Naval District by A. E. Laffaa, -

Commission Staff:. Hareld J. MeCarthy, C. C. Ferpusen and John F. Donovan, - ..

LIST OF WITNESSES

Evidence was presented on behulf of applicant by: Peter A. Neazel (balance ..
shect, income statement,:construction requirements, results of ‘oporations), ..
Wilford J. Hays (revemues, expensos, deprociction, capital), Alfred L.
garke (capitalization, stock earnmings, cost of monmey), Joha L. Lillenthal
(increased revenus required). '

Evidence -was prosented on behalf of the iprotostants and interasted partios by:

Peter Mawdsley, Fronk Fargo, Alfred Coons, W. S. Van Winkle, Douglas Brookman, - .. |,

C. Nedll, Z. Potter. .

Evidence was presented on behalf of the Commission's staff by: Stewart Vober .
(genoral operotions, Latroduction, histery, present operations s . gomeral . .-
exponses, taxes, working cash capital, summary of earnings), Jobn Domoven:, . .
(gezeral cperations, balance shoet, income statement, clearing accounts),
Jotw D. Reador (revemues, production, transmission, distribution and
commercial expenses, uncollectibles and customer distribution: .
rates), Greville Way (deprociation reserve and exponse) » G. B. Wock
(fixed copital, rato bdase). -




* A-33106

EXHIBIT A
Page 1 of 4

Schodule Ne. 1.
GENERAL METERED WATER SERVICE -

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all domestic, commercial, industrial and municipal
water servico customers. _

TERRITORY

S Ym ‘

Montersy, Pacific Grove, Carmel-by-the-Ses ard contiguous territory
in the Montorey Peninsula Division.

RATES

PRI

Per Motoer

Quantity Charge: Per Month

First . 300 cu. £4, 0F 10S8..cuirecennrnnnennaiiiinees " 81,80
Next 700 cu. Lt., por 100 . fecesvonrnniinnanns W37
Next 9,000 cu. £t., por 100 cU. ffeenvevecennnnccnae " W31
Over 10,000 cu. £4., per 100 ¢u. fleenrevocencsncarse 25

VMinimm Charge: o0
For 1/2, 5/8 2% 3/4 or 3/4minch motor...e.eeeesaiiiiiis
For pELET- 1175 SR S SO
For 1mineh MOVOX . eiecreaiciineneee’”
For : 2=inch meter..cevecciaieerennn
For 3=-inCh moter..esetevinerreiie
For 4=inCh mOYOr. .. eeiisiesriiines
For 6-ineh MOYOTuesevreiinnmmnines”
For 8-inch MOtOT..rrrnecnccenncnss

38338533

Tho Minimum Charge will entitle the
consumor to the qlantity of water
which thst monthly minimmm charge
will purchasze at the Quantiiy Rate.




A=33106

EXHIBIT A
Page 2 of 4

Scheduloe No. 2

COMMERCTAL AND INDUSTRIAL WATER SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to commercial, Industrisl, mmicipal and restle water
service on motered basis subject o seasonal minimum charges payable in
sdvance. : ., -

TEPRITORY

Monterey, Paciflic Crove, Carmel-by-the-Soa and contiguous territory
in the Monterey Peninsula Divisien. .

RATES
Par Vater Tor Month
Wizter Summer
Months - | Months

Novenber -~ Moy -
Quantity Charge: _Awpdl October

First 1,000 cu. £t., per 200 cu. £teevercere.. 50.50
Next 9,000 cu. £t,, por 100 cu. £treeunenn.. oR5
Next 90,000 eu. £%., per 200 cus £4ueeeenen.. 22
Qver 1C0,C00 cu. f£t., per 100 cu. £%evvveen... .19

Minirm= Chorge:

vv"in‘ter 80“0&......"-.-;..l...l.....‘..l..'....l...l.‘ 6200500
Smer 300-303.-..--.--------.---.---o...-b---o-..-.--- 300-00

SPECJAL CONDITIONS

L. Mnimm charges will be payable in advance on the regular November
bill for the winter months and on tie rognlar May Bill for'the summor months.
Usage during months. subsequent to Cctobor and Asrdil will be eredited
0golsst such minfmum advancss-until the minimums are used up. Any waused
winter or summer minimums will not be carried over into the next season.

2. Service beginning during months other than November and May will be
required to advance a proroted minimum aceording o the time service wAll be
rendored betweon November 1 and April 30,and betweon Mry 1 and October 31. No
rebate of umused minimum will be -made when custouwsrs discontinue service.

3. If cuctomers om this rate request that service rendered uwnder this
rate be transferred to seme other applicable rate, the customer cannot be re-
transferred to this rate within & 12-month pericd. :

- .

"

.




EXHIBIT A
Page 3 of 'L

Schedule No., 3
MUNICIPAL WATER SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to tho. cities of Monterey, Pacific Grovo ond, Carmel~by-tho-Ses
and to Carmol Highlands and Seaside Fire Districts.
TERRITORY -

Batire area sorved by Menteroy Peminswle Division..

RATES
Quantity Charge:

For sprinkling stroots and roeds, |
por IOO cubic feet....l"l.......ll'.'.’..l...l..." $O 30

All other uses at General Moterod Wa:ter Semce
rato or Commercial and Industrial Wa*bor
Service rate.

Fire Hydrants: -

Per bydrwﬁV'béé‘monm‘.;..'........’..........'_......‘.,.. L-OO




EYHIBIT A
Page 4 of 4

Schedule No. 4
PRIVATE FIRE PROTECTION SERVICE

’

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all domestis, commercfdl’ and industrial custemers.

TERR ITORY

Nonterey, Pacific Grove, Carmel-by-tho-Sea and costiguous territory
in the Monterey Penlnsule Division.

RATES -+

Private Fire Service Connections: Per Month

2-ﬁ-an and Sm&nﬁl‘...--...-..-......-..-'.-.....-'..---- $3'50“
B-ian-.--..................---....-...--.-....-...-... 4.25 '

L-inChOOOIIOQDDOOQOUOU...o..--‘l.o.-n-o--n--.-n.-o.-.- 5075

Fire Servico"i‘orﬂsprin}dez‘ Systens:

b’mch'comection--‘..-..-.---.0-.0-0..-v-----.n....‘--‘.
6-1nCh COM@CtiOn-.-oo.--o.--.-.--.-.--..-o..--.-.-o.o
8-mch COmection.o.'.l.-l-'l.D-Oooouol--voll'c..-....




